Agenda - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd Naomi Stocks

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 11 December 2024 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
Hybrid

Private pre-meeting
(09.15 - 09.30)

Public meeting
(09.30)

1 Appointment of a Temporary Committee Chair
(09.30)

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest
(09.30)

3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024
(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 21)
David Jones, Chair, Qualifications Wales

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive, Qualifications Wales

Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024

Attached Documents:

Research Brief

"(’/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://qualifications.wales/media/x3xhzeit/qw-annual-report-23-24.pdf

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Papers to note
(11.00)

Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
(Pages 22 - 36)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language
Information from Stakeholders
(Pages 37 - 39)

Attached Documents:
Briefing note from the Bevan Foundation
Information from Stakeholders
(Pages 40 - 41)

Attached Documents:
Information from stakeholder
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
(Pages 42 - 46)

Attached Documents:
Additional information from Medr following the evidence session on 17
October 2024
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
(Pages 47 - 48)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
(Pages 49 - 53)

Attached Documents:

Consultation response from Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol



4.7

4.8

4.9

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
(Pages 54 - 87)

Attached Documents:
Consultation response from Platform
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
(Pages 88 - 99)

Attached Documents:
Consultation response from Colegau Cymru
Information from Stakeholders
(Pages 100 - 114)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee

from the Lesbian, Gay & Bisexual Alliance Cymru

4.10Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill

(Pages 115 -119)

Attached Documents:

Letter to the Chair from the Chief Executive of Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol

4.11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26

(Pages 120 - 126)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee

from the Chief Executives of Llamau

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(11.00)

Private Meeting

(11.00 - 11.15)



6 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024 -

consideration of the evidence
(11.00-11.15)



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 4.1

Mark Drakeford AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language

Llywodraeth Cymru

_ Welsh Government
Mike Hedges MS

Chair
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

15 November 2024

Dear Mike,

Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill

Thank for your letter dated 24 October, following my attendance at your Committee to
provide evidence in relation to the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill. 1 trust the

Committee found the session to be informative.

The Annex to your letter poses a number of questions. My response to each of those
guestions are set out in the Annex to this letter.

| thank the Committee for their interest in this Bill and look forward to considering the
Committee’s report, in due course.

| am copying this letter to Buffy Williams MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and
Education Committee.

Yours sincerely,
N\ /N

\ LV
\

Mark Drakeford AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg
Cabinet Se
[...]
justice costs.

The lack of preventative spend is short sighted. It can take some years for
prevention programmes to work and ease future demands on services, so during
a funding crisis they are often the first areas of expenditure to be cut - even
though it will result in higher spend in the future.

Is the support provided by the Welsh Government for third sector
organisations, which face increased demand for services as a
consequence of the cost-of-living crisis and the pandemic, sufficient?

As documented above, we have seen an increase in complexity of needs and risk
for the young people we are supporting, with greater experience of trauma and
associated mental health and well-being needs. This is at a time when support
from other agencies is more difficult to access.

In the last year, the number of women facing homelessness because of domestic
abuse has also risen. This has been coupled with a slowdown in the availability of
move on properties for women and families due to unprecedented demand for
accommodation, and more general homelessness pressures.

Some of the longer-term impacts of the pandemic are only now becoming clear in
terms of the number of highly complex cases being referred to support services
such as ours.

Conclusion

Llamau has always strived to deliver high-quality, effective support services and
the impact of our work reduces pressure on public services across Wales. However,
it is difficult to see how these services can be maintained at the current level
without a significant increase in funding via the HSG. The whole sector is
struggling with increased demand, the complexity of needs and a lack of funding
to properly cover the cost of the services provided.

There is simply nowhere else to turn to in terms of cost savings.

Pack Page 125



	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024
	4.1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	Slide 1

	4.2 Information from Stakeholders
	4.3 Information from Stakeholders
	4.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 December 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14978 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Temporary Chair) 

Witnesses: 
Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

David Jones, Qualifications Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Appointment of a Temporary Committee Chair  

1.1 Buffy Williams MS sent her apologies. Under Standing Order 17.22, Carolyn 

Thomas MS was elected as Temporary Chair. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 Buffy Williams MS sent her apologies, there was no substitute.  

3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Qualifications Wales on its Annual Report.  

3.2 Due to time constraints Members agreed that the questions unasked would be sent 

for a written response.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report 2023 - 2024 - 

consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous session.  


